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PUBLISHING

Analysis of the Books Issued by Yadong Library, Published by
Peking University Publishing Department: Taking Several
Bibliography Advertisements Carried in Newspapers and

Magazines From 1919-1922 as Examples

ZHANG Zhiyu, WANG Xirong
University of Shanghai for Science and Technology, Shanghai, China

Based on several bibliographic advertisements carried in newspapers and magazines from 1919 to 1922 for books
published by Peking University Publishing Department, and issued by Yadong Library, the paper analyzes the
characteristics of the books published by Peking University Publishing Department during this period, and points out
that Yadong Library entered its golden period of development due to move from the alley to the main road and obtain
the management rights of the books published by Peking University Publishing Department.
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In modern China, most publishing and distribution institutions were named after bookstores, bookshops,
and printing houses, but there were also some named “library”. Among them, Yadong Library, founded in
Shanghai in 1913 by Wang Mengzou (£ 7248, 1877-1953), a native of Jixi (%i%), Anhui Province, is one of
them. On January 15, 1917, Chen Duxiu (7#7%), a close friend of Wang Mengzou, was employed as the dean
of liberal arts at Peking University. At the advice and recommendation of Chen Duxiu, at the beginning of 1919,
Yadong Library moved from the alley to the main road and obtained the management rights of Peking University
Publishing Department’s books, marking the entry into the golden period of its development (Wang, 2023). On
March 22, 1919, Yadong Library officially issued books published by Peking University Publishing Department
and moved to its new location at No. 84 and No. 85 at the west end of Chessboard Street on Wuma Road (i.e.,
Guangdong Road). In order to publicise and promote, Yadong Library carried an advertisement titled “A guide
for purchasers of books published by Peking University Publishing Department” ( {44t 5 K24 H i 1584
%) ) in Shanghai newspapers such as Yu Xing ( {£2%) ): the supplement of Eastern Times ( i #i) FIF]) or
Appendix to Little Eastern Times ( (/MK Fff5%) , Shenbao ( ( H13#) ), and Republic of China Daily ( { F
FI4i) ) for several days from late March to mid-April. Among them, Shenbao wrote:
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The new books published by the Publishing Department of Peking University are numerous and popular nationwide;
their value is self-evident and does not require further elaboration. However, due to the high sales volume in the southern
provinces, direct distribution from Beijing is somewhat inconvenient. Therefore, our library has been specially entrusted as
the Shanghai general manager’s office, with a printed catalogue available on request. The books published by our library
have been highly praised by scholars across the country and have been selling well. Now, in order to expand our business,
we have added the sale of instruments and stationery and have relocated to No. 84 and No. 85 at the west end of Chessboard
Street (BLAL4T), on Wuma Road (1.5 ). We are set to officially open on the 22nd of March of the Gregorian calendar.
Books published by our library are usually discounted by 30%, but now we offer 50% off. Books published by the University,
which are usually not discounted, are now available at 10% off. Instruments and stationery are especially affordable, and
this offer is limited to one month for both local and out-of-town customers. We warmly welcome your patronage. (Yadong
Library, 1919b)

The “books published by the University” here are the books published by Peking University Publishing
Department.

The Bibliography for the Books Published by Peking University Publishing Department &
Issued by Yadong Library

From 1919 to 1922, Yadong Library published its bibliography of books published by the Publishing
Department of Peking University in several newspapers and magazines, the most representative of which are:
The bibliography in New Youth ( GE7#&4F) ), Volume 6, Number 3, published on March 15, 1919 (Yadong
Library, 1919a), is the earliest known bibliography of the books of the Publishing Department of Peking
University, issued by Yadong Library. After refining the bibliography, it is presented in Table 1 (the italicized
parts in the table are added by the authors of this paper).

Table 1

Bibliography in New Youth (Vol. 6, No. 3; March 15, 1919)

Book title Author/compiler Volumes Price
Selected Contemporary Dramas Hu Shi 1 ?éﬁ\?e);u;&]an, the same below)
Bernard Shaw Selected by Tao Menghe 1 0.70
A New Selection of English Essays Yang Yinging 1 0.80
Public Finance of Bastable Wang Jianzu 2 1.50
Readings in Economics and Finance Wang Jianzu 2 1.80
English Essays John Matthews Manly 3 3.10
English History David H. Montgomery 3 3.00
Civilization: An Historical Review of Its Elements Charles Morris 4 4.49
Logik von Dr. Th. Elsenhans mit 13 Textfiguren Theodor Elsenhans 1 0.90
La Question D’Argent Alexandre Dumas, fils 1 1.00
Three Plays of Oscar Wilde Oscar Wilde 1 1.00
Three English Plays Oscar Wilde 1 1.00
Un Chapeau De Paille D’italie Eugéne Labiche 1 0.48
National Peking University 20th Anniversary Alboum Xu Baohuang, et al. 1 1.00
Lunyu Footnotes and Evidence Cui Shi 1 0.10
Exploring the Origins of Shiji Cui Shi 2 0.60
The Spring and Autumn Annals Begin Again Cui Shi 6 2.00
The Morphological Aspects of Chinese Characters Ju Zonglai 1 0.20
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Human Geography of Our Country Qian Zhenchun 2 0.50
Lectures on Algebra (Part | & Part 1) Shi Hongzhu 1 0.60
Lectures on Algebra (Part 111 & Part 1V) Shi Hongzhu 1 0.50
History of Western Ethics (Part | & Part 1) Yang Changji 1 0.25
History of Western Ethics (Part I11) Yang Changji 1 0.35
The Fundamental Problems of Ethics (Volume 1) Yang Changji 1 0.25
Introduction to Philosophy Chen Dagi 1 0.40
Reprint Etymology (Paperback Edition) \\/(\gr:t,tzgi?g d(EST,?/UDl\';jhang 1 0.12
(Ming D.) Yu Lansheng, (Qing
Reprint of Qu Pin (with Legendary Pin) D.) Gao Vi, Legendary Works 1 0.15
(2 volumes.);collated by Wu Mei
e e o " (gD v 3 os0
A Brief History of the Qing Dynasty Chen Huai 1 0.30
Latin outline (French Interpretation) Merritz 1 0.90
Latin Exercises (French Interpretation) Merritz 1 0.90
Latin Outline (German Interpretation) Merritz 1 0.60
Latin Exercises (German Interpretation) Merritz 1 0.20
Public Finance Reference (Budgetary Chapter) Wang Jianzu 1 0.14
Public Finance Reference (Public Debt Chapter) Wang Jianzu 1 0.14
Economic Terms in English and Index Ma Yinchu 1 0.30
Selected German Scientific Papers Gu Zhaxiong 1 0.70
Economics and Finance During the European War \fvzézhéﬁa%:;ght;igsgt\eei tg&m ! (1:opper coins, the same below)
Draft on Compulsory Execution Law Zuo Deming 1 42
Draft on Bankruptcy Law Lin Xinggui 1 13
Draft Bill of Exchange Law Zhou Jiayan 1 9
Draft on Maritime Law Zhou Jiayan 1 27
Draft on Commercial Acts Zhou Jiayan 1 37
Draft of the German Criminal Code Wang Yintai 1 44
Current International Law on Warfare Zhang Jiasen 1 78

In late April 1919, Yu Xing of the supplement of Eastern Times was the same as the bibliography published
in Shenbao in early May 1919 (Yadong Library, 1919c), both of which were Chinese books (the bibliography
ended with a note stating “There are also various foreign language books, with a separate catalogue”). This
bibliography has been perfected and is shown in Table 2 (the italicized part is added by the authors of this paper).

Table 2
Bibliography in Yu Xing of Eastern Times’ Supplement (Late April 1919) & Shenbao (Early May 1919)
Book title Author/compiler Price
National Peking University 20th Anniversary Album Xu Baohuang, et al. l‘.OO yuan
(silver yuan, the same below)
Lectures on Chinese History (Ancient History) Yang Minzeng 0.40
Lectures on Chinese History (Middle History) Yang Minzeng 0.40
Exploring the Origins of Shiji Cui Shi 0.60
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The Spring and Autumn Annals Begin Again

A Brief History of the Qing Dynasty

Poetics

The Morphological Aspects of Chinese Character
The Phonetic Aspects of Chinese Characters
Lunyu Footnotes and Evidence

Selected Model Texts

Reprint Etymology (Paperback Edition)
Reprint of the Central Plains Phonology

Reprint of Qu Pin (with Legendary Pin)

Southern Opera Score (Upper VVolume, Stone-Printed Edition)

Reprinting of the Guangzheng Spectrum of Northern Lyrics
(1-3 Volumes, Stone-Printed Edition)

Human Geography of Our Country

Lectures on Algebra (Part | & Part 1)

Lectures on Algebra (Part Il & Part IV)

History of Western Ethics (Part | & Part 1)
History of Western Ethics (Part I11)

The Fundamental Problems of Ethics (Volume 1)

Introduction to Philosophy

Newly Compiled Introduction to Indian Philosophy Lectures
on Indian Philosophy

German Wartime Economy
Public Finance Reference (Budgetary Chapter)

Public Finance Reference (Public Debt Chapter)

The Effective Civil of Current Laws & Regulations (Lead-
Printed Lecture Notes for the Second Year of the Law
School’s German and Japanese Law Class)

Economics and Finance During the European War

Draft on Compulsory Execution Law
Draft on Bankruptcy Law

Draft Bill of Exchange Law

Draft on Maritime Law

Draft on Commercial Acts

Draft of the German Criminal Code
Company Regulations

Current International Law on Warfare

Cui Shi

Chen Huai
Huang Jie

Zhu Zonglai
Qian Xuantong
Cui shi

Cheng Yansheng

Written by (Song D.) Zhang Yan,
collated by Wu Mei

(Yuan D.) Zhou Deqing

(Ming D.) Yu Lansheng, (Qing D.)
Gao Yi, Legendary Works (2
vols.); collated by Wu Mei

Edited by (Qing D.) Zhang Han
(Ming D.) Xu Yushi

Qian Zhenchun
Shi Hongzhu
Shi Hongzhu
Yang Changji
Yang Changji
Yang Changji
Chen Dagi

Liang Shuming
Carl Gustaf Cassel
Wang Zujian
Wang Zujian

Unknown

Keiichi Horie, translated by Wang
Shaoyou and Chen Can

Zuo Deming
Lin Xinggui
Zhou Jiayan
Zhou Jiayan
Zhou Jiayan
Wang Yintai
Zhou Jiayan
Zhang Jiashen

2.00
0.30
0.12
0.20
0.20
0.10
0.40

0.12
0.18

0.15

1.00
0.60

0.50
0.60
0.50
0.25
0.35
0.50
0.40

0.70

0.27
0.14
0.14

0.10

14
(copper coins, the same below)

42
13
9

27
37
44
26
78

The bibliography published On November 20, 1919, in the 1st volume, 2nd issue of the magazine Young
China ( (/b [E) ), edited by the Peking University Young China Association and reprinted by Yadong
Library (which was originally published on August 15 by the Peking University Young China Association)
(YYadong Library, 1919d), was listed by class, and it is perfected and presented in Table 3 (the italicized part is

added by the authors of this paper).
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Table 3
Bibliography in Young China (Vol. 1, No. 2; Reprint, November 20, 1919)
Book title Author/compiler Price

Sinology
Exploring the Origins of Shiji Cui Shi 0.60 yuan

(silver yuan, the same below)

The Spring and Autumn Annals Begin Again Cui Shi 2.00
Lunyu Footnotes and Evidence Cui Shi 0.10
The Morphological Aspects of Chinese Characters Zhu Zonglai 0.20
The Phonetic Aspects of Chinese Characters Qian Xuantong 0.20

Chinese literature

(Song D.) Zhang Yan; collated by

Reprint Etymology (Paperback Edition) WU Mei 0.12

Reprint of the Central Plains Phonology (Yuan D.) Zhou Deqing 0.18
(Ming D.) Yu Lansheng, (Qing

Reprint of Qu Pin (with Legendary Pin) D.) Gao Yi, Legendary Works (2 0.15
vols.); collated by Wu Mei

Reprinting of the Guangzheng Spectrum of Northern Lyrics (1-6 (Ming D.) Xu Yushi 1.20

Volumes, Stone-Printed Edition)
Southern Opera Score (Complete VVolumes, Stone-Printed Edition) edited by (Qing D.) Zhang Han  1.80
Selection of Ancient and Modern Famous Plays (Volumes 1 & 2)  Collated by Wu Mei 0.90

Selected Model Texts by Cheng (Referring to the Lead-Printed
Edition Selected Model Texts, Volume A) Cheng Yansheng 0.70

Western literature

Selected Contemporary Dramas Hu Shi 0.50
La Question D’Argen Alexandre Dumas, fils 1.00
Un Chapeau De Paille D’italie Eugére Labiche 0.48
Bernard Shaw Selected by Tao Menghe 0.70
Three Plays of Oscar Wilde Oscar Wilde 1.00
Civilization: An Historical Review of Its Elements Charles Morris 4.49
Philosophy
Introduction to philosophy Chen Dagi 0.40
:\Ie\{vly Ed_ited Introduction to Indian Philosophy (Lectures on Liang Shuming 0.70
ndian Philosophy)
History of Western Ethics Yang Changji 1.00
The Fundamental Problems of Ethics (Volumes 1 & 2) Yang Changji 0.50
Logik von Dr. Th. Elsenhans mit 13 Textfiguren Theodor Elsenhans 0.90
Economics
German Wartime Economy Carl Gustaf Cassel 0.27
Public Finance Reference (Budget Chapter and Public Debt Chapter ~ Wang Zujian 0.28
Economic Terms in English and Index Ma Yinchu 0.30
Economics and Finance During the European War \lfvﬂ:];hls:a%r;ght;ﬁgi?} t()Zyan (ch:)pper coins, the same below)
Law
Draft on Compulsory Execution Law Zuo Deming 42
Draft on Bankruptcy Law Lin Xinggui 13
Draft Bill of Exchange Law Zhou Jiayan 9
Draft on Maritime Law Zhou Jiayan 27
Draft on Commercial Acts Zhou Jiayan 37
Draft of the German Criminal Code Wang Yintai 44
Company Regulations Zhou Jiayan 26

Current International Law on Warfare Zhang jiasen 78
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The bibliography published by Yadong Library on April 1, 1921, in the Young World ( {/b4E{H5) )
Supplement about Japan (Yadong Library, 1921), was also listed by class, and it is perfected as shown in Table
4 (the italicized part is added by the authors of this paper).

Table 4

Bibliography in Young World (Japan Supplement; April 1, 1921) Published by Yadong Library

Book title Author/compiler Price

Sinology
Exploring the Origins of Shiji Cui Shi 0.60 yuan
(silver yuan, the same below)

The Spring and Autumn Annals Begin Again Cui Shi 2.00

Lunyu Footnotes and Evidence Cui Shi 0.10

The Morphological Aspects of Chinese Characters Zhu Zonglai 0.20

The Phonetic Aspects of Chinese Characters Qian Xuantong 0.20

Chinese literature
. . (Song D.) Zhang Yan;

Reprint Etymology (Paperback Edition) collated by Wu Mei 0.12

Reprint of the Central Plains Phonology (Yuan D.) Zhou Deqing 0.18
(Ming D.) Yu Lansheng, (Qing D.)

Reprint of Qu Pin (with Legendary Pin) Gao Yi, Legendary Works (2 vols.); 0.15
collated by Wu Mei

Reprinting of the Guangzheng Spectrum of Northern Lyrics (1- (Ming D.) Xu Yushi 1.20

6 Volumes, Stone-Printed Edition)
Eglijttig?]r)n Opera Score (Complete VVolumes, Stone-Printed Edited by (Qing D.) Zhang Han  1.80

Selection of Ancient and Modern Famous Plays (Volumes 1 & 2)  Collated by Wu Mei 0.90

Selected Model Texts (Referring to the Lead-Printed Edition

Selected Model Texts, Volume A) Cheng Yansheng 0.70

Western literature

Selected Contemporary Dramas Hu Shi 0.50
La Question D’Argent Alexandre Dumas, fils 1.00
Un Chapean De Paille D’italie Eugeéne Labiche 0.48
Bernard Shaw Selected by Tao Menghe 0.70
Three Plays of Oscar Wilde Oscar Wilde 1.00
Civilization: An Historical Review of Its Elements Charles Morris 4.49
Philosophy
Introduction to Philosophy Chen Dagi 0.40

Newly Edited Introduction to Indian Philosophy (Lectures on

Indian Philosophy) Liang Shuming 0.70

History of Western Ethics Yang Changji 1.00

The Fundamental Problems of Ethics (Volumes 1 & 2) Yang Changji 0.50

Logik von Dr. Th. Elsenhans mit 13 Textfiguren Theodor Elsenhans 0.90
Economics

German Wartime Economy (Sweden) Carl Gustaf Cassel 0.27

Public Finance Reference Wang Zujian 028

(Budget Chapte and Public Debt Chapte)
Economic Terms in English and Index Ma Yinchu 0.30

Keiichi Horie, translated by 14

Economics and Finance During the European War Wang Shaoyou and Chen Can (copper coins, the same below)
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Law

Draft on Compulsory Execution Law Zuo Deming 42
Draft on Bankruptcy Law Lin Xinggui 13
Draft Bill of Exchange Law Zhou Jiayan 9

Draft on Maritime Law Zhou Jiayan 27
Draft on Commercial Acts Zhou Jiayan 37
Draft of the German Criminal Code Wang Yintai 44
Company Regulations (Draft) Zhou Jiayan 26
Current International Law on Warfare Zhang jiasen 78

The bibliography in Republic of China Daily, published in April and Late October 1922 (Yadong Library,
1922), was listed by class, but not to provide the authors, as shown in Table 5 after perfecting (the italicized part

is added by the authors of this paper).

Table 5

Bibliography in Republic of China Daily (April & Late October 1922)

Book title Author/compiler Price (silver yuan)
Sinology
The Spring and Autumn Annals Begin Again Cui Shi 2.00
Lunyu Footnotes and Evidence Cui Shi 0.14
The Phonetic Aspects of Chinese Characters (Initial Version or Reprint)  Qian Xuantong 0.28
Chinese literature
Poetics (2nd Edition) Huang Jie 0.15
Reprint Etymology S:?)(I)Ir;gtelg't))yz\rl]\i??\/l\g?n; 0.18
Zhongzhou Phonology Edited by (Qing D.) Zhang Han  0.60
(Ming D.) Yu Lansheng, (Qing
Reprint of Qu Pin (with Legendary Pin) D.) Gao Yi, Legendary Works (2  0.15
vols.); collated by Wu Mei
\R/Z%mg:’gp?]gigi;l;’aggizt?sg)g Spectrum of Northern Lyrics (1-10 (Ming D.) Xu Yushi 210
Southern Opera Score (Complete Volumes, Stone-Printed Edition) Edited by (Qing D.) Zhang Han  1.80
Selection of Ancient and Modern Famous Plays (Volumes 1, 2, and 3) Compiled by Wu Mei 1.50
Selected Model Texts (Referring to the Lead-Printed Edition “Selected Cheng Yansheng 0.70
Model Texts, Volume A)
The National Peking University
Selected Model Texts (Volume 1) (Revised Edition in October 1921) Chinese Literature Professors 0.45
Association
History of Medieval Literature (First Edition in June 1920) Liu Shipei 0.40
Philosophy
Introduction to Philosophy Chen Dagqi 0.40
History of Western Ethics Yang Changji 1.00
The Fundamental Problems of Ethics (Volumes 1 & 2) Yang Changji 0.50
Logik von Dr. Th. Elsenhans mit 13 Textfiguren Theodor Elsenhans 0.90
Economics
German Wartime Economy Carl Gustaf Cassel 0.27
Public Finance Reference (Budgetary Chapter) Wang Zujian 0.14
Public Finance Reference (Public Debt Chapter) Wang Zujian 0.14
Economic Terms in English and Index Ma Yinchu 0.30
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Western literature

Five Modern Plays Hu Shi 0.60
La Question D’Argent Alexandre Dumas, fils 1.00
Un Chapean De Paille D’italie Eugéne Labiche 0.48
Bernard Shaw Selected by Tao Menghe 0.70
Three English Plays From the 17th and 18th Centuries Oscar Wilde 1.00
Four Greek Tragedies Aioybdrog (LH/#Z 1) 45 0.70
Two Famous Carlson Dramas Bjornstjerne Martinus Bjornson  0.85
Civilization: An Historical Review of Its Elements Charles Morris 4.49
Immensee Theodor Storm (/L4 0.20
Rhetorik und Stilistik 0.50
alfr
Die Leiden des jungen Werther ngann Wolfgang von Goethe (1 0.15
German Comedy Trial Franz Kafka (4% 0.20
Ginstige Verzeichen R. Benedix 0.20
Ba Ang Hai Mo ( (H 5 4%) ) 1.00
New trend series
Scientific Methodology (New Trend Series, No. 1) Wang Xinggong 0.60
Written by Jlee Huxonaesuu
Drops (Volumes 1 & 2, New Trend Series, No. 3) Toncmoii et al.; translated by 0.70

Zhou Zuoren

Written by Cai Yuanpei, edited by
the New Trend Society

Written by Sosui Ho, translated
by Tao Menghe

The Words and Deeds of Mr. Cai Yuanpei (New Trend Series, No. 4) 0.90

Modern Psychology (New Trend Series, No. 5) 0.40

Analysis Based on the Bibliographies

From a chronological perspective, the publications listed in the bibliographies of Tables 1-5 have increased
or decreased, reflecting the replacement of the old and the new in the book publishing of the Publishing Department
of Peking University, as well as the step-by-step publication of certain books. Generally, these bibliographies are
followed by a statement such as “for the rest of the books not listed, a detailed catalog will be sent upon request”.

According to the bibliographies from Table 1 to Table 5, the publications of the Publishing Department of
Peking University include not only new renditions of traditional works in the fields of Sinology and Chinese
literature, such as Reprinting of the Guangzheng Spectrum of Northern Lyrics( ¢ B E[1dt1a)1E##) ) (including
the pocket-sized edition printed by the Publishing Department of Peking University between 1918-1919 and the
photocopy editions by Qinglian Book House between 1921-1922), Reprint of the Central Plains Phonology ( { &
Bl 535 %)) ) (originally authored by Zhou Deging of the Yuan Dynasty, also known as Zhongzhou Phonology/

(I #)) ), and Reprint Etymology ( ¢ EEiAJ5) ) collated by Wu Mei based on ( (i) ) (authored by
Zhang Yan of the Song Dynasty) of the Guangdong Yatang edition; the publication of certain works has also
established their authors as founders of a discipline, such as Liang Shuming, who became one of the founders of
modern Neo-Confucianism in China due to the publication of Newly Edited Introduction to Indian Philosophy
( CHrgmENFEH 2£ME38) ), also known as Lectures on Indian Philosophy ( (Bl EE #7243 ) ) published by the
Peking University Publishing Department in November 1918, and Chen Huai (%4, 1877-1922, the other name
was Mengchong/ 7!, Xinbai/=% ), who became a major founder of the Qing history discipline in China due
to the publication of his A Brief History of the Qing Dynasty ( i 52 221 ) ) by Peking University Law Publishing
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Department.

The university service functions of the Publishing Department of Peking University, as a major task, were
the printing and distribution of lecture notes. For instance, the Lectures on Chinese History (Ancient History)
( (R ESHEC (s ) ) and Lectures on Chinese History (Middle History) ( ¢+ B s (i) ))
written by Yang Minzeng (##(1, 1858-1939, styled Xun Zhai/i#}7), as shown in Table 2, were lecture notes
from his history courses for the preparatory school at Peking University. They have been printed and distributed
both inside and outside the campus, and the follow-up Lecture Notes on Chinese History ( {4 52 it X ) ) was
also printed in June 1920 (Peking University Publishing Department, 1920). The Poetics ( %) ) by Huang
Jie (35777, 1873-1935, originally named Hui Wen/li[&], styled Yukun/= E, and known as Chunxi/4iER), as
mentioned in Table 2, is the first edition published by the Publishing Department of Peking University in August
1918. This edition is a revised version of his earlier work The Origins of Poetics ( { RF2#JE7i) ), which was
initially published in 1910 as lecture notes for the Guangdong Superior Normal School and printed by the
Guangdong Translation and Compilation Company, priced at 10.2 cents. The Poetics listed in Table 5 represents
the third edition of the book published and distributed by the Publishing Department of Peking University. This
edition is a further revision of The Origins of Poetics and was priced at 15 cents. In 1919, the year of the May
Fourth Movement, the second edition of Poetics was published in September of that year. Since its first edition
was published in 1918, Poetics is an academic work produced at the time of the alternation of the old and new
eras in China, and it is also a pioneering work in the study of Chinese poetry in modern times, which has the
same founding significance in the construction of the discipline as Lin Chuanjia’s History of Chinese Literature
(WAL ) (hESC2%5) ), Wang Guowei’s Examination of Song and Yuan Operas (F E4E/) (R IcHE
%) ), and Lu Xun’s A Brief History of the Chinese Novel (€] (& /N si%) ) (Mao, 2000). Huang Jie
taught at Peking University twice: from 1917 to 1925 and from 1929 to 1934. The Publishing Department of
Peking University published the blueprint of his book Poetics, which is a mimeographed copy of his Poetics
Lecture Notes ( 2% 3F ) )in the second and third years of teaching Chinese language at Peking University.

The bibliographies in Tables 1-5 also reflect the fact that some books were published and distributed in
stages or in different editions. For example, the book History of Western Ethics ( { FEFEAEFE2E ) ) written by
Japanese Yoshida Jingzhi (7 H#3#) and translated by Yang Changji (# &%), is listed in Tables 1 and 2 as
only the first, second, and third parts, priced at 0.25 yuan(i.e. silver yuan/4R Jt, the same below) and 0.35 yuan,
respectively; Tables 3 to 5 list the fourth part of the book (priced at 0.4 yuan), which was published in May 1919
after the publication of the full series, priced at 1 yuan, the same as the combined price of Parts I, 11, I11, and IV.
The first edition of the whole series of the book is currently difficult to obtain; hence based on the advertisement
in Peking University Publishing Department published on September 17, 1919, in the first edition of the Peking
University Daily ( (b5 K= HTFI) ) (Volume 439), it can be inferred that the initial publication date of the
complete edition should be between September and October 1919. This is also the estimated initial publication
date of the complete edition listed in Table 2. Table 1 lists the bibliography published in the 6th volume, 3rd
issue of New Youth on March 15, 1919, at which time Peking University Publishing Department had only issued
the first volume of The Fundamental Problems of Ethics ( {(f&EE2% 2 #RA A1) ) by Theodor Lipps, translated
by Yang Changji, priced at 0.25 yuan; Tables 2 to 5 list the bibliography after the publication of the second
volume, thus the price of “The Fundamental Problems of Ethics” is for both volumes, which is 50 cents (0.25
yuan x2 = 0.5 yuan). In Table 2, the price of Cheng Yansheng’s Selected Model Texts ( {FEiiE ) ) is 40
cents, and in Tables 3 to 5, the price is 70 cents, which is consistent with the lead-printed edition of Selected
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Model Texts (Volume A) ( {#&3CiE (F4) ) ) published by Peking University Publishing Department in
September 1918. This indicates that before the publication of the lead-printed edition, Peking University
Publishing Department has issued a lower-priced oil-printed edition of Selected Model Texts ( {75 %) )
compiled by Cheng Yansheng. According to Table 5, Peking University Publishing Department also published
in the same period the Selected Model Texts edited and annotated by the professors of the Chinese Literature
Department at Peking University, which included Wei Youfeng/ZE A #/i, Qian Xuantong/%% % [7], Liu San/XI| =,
Liu Wendian/x1| 3 #it, Liu Fu/X| &, Ma Yuzao/ & #37, Shen Shiyuan/7k 132, Shen Yinmo/iL FEk, Shen
Jianshi/yk 3 4=, and Zhu Xizhu/2& Ay . This book was first published in 1918 and was reissued in October 1921.

According to the advertisement in the 266th issue of the Peking University Daily dated December 7, 1918,
in the first edition, the books listed in Tables 1 to 5, including those on economics and law, as well as the books
on literature and history such as Latin Outline (French Interpretation) ( {H ] SCHE40 (30RO ) ), Latin
Exercises (French Interpretation) ( iz T 30 > (GESUBE ) ) ), Latin Outline (German Interpretation) ( (i
TOCIRAN (ESCEE ) ) ), Latin Exercises (German Interpretation) ( (v ] SCIE S (FESCRE ) ) ), and A
Brief History of the Qing Dynasty, are published by Peking University Law Publishing Department. For example,
Economics and Finance During the European War ( ¢ KX 2 255 W EL) ) was published by Peking
University Law Publishing Department in March 1918 and was a reference book for students majoring in politics
and economics at the university. German Wartime Economy ( (& & 2 GG Z85F) ) is an economics book
published by the same department in April 1918. Huang Youchang’s (3545 &, 1885-1970, styled Fuxin/iiiZ,
also known as Liujiangzi/¥%{T.+) Lectures on Roman Law ( %' 5%k L) ) was printed by Peking University
Law Publishing Department in October 1918. This was a revised edition of his Roman Law ( (% &%) ) first
published in February 1915 while he was teaching at the Hunan Law and Political School (J# F§75E2%4%). The
book was inscribed and prefaced by Cai Yuanpei (%< t1%), the president of Peking University at the time (Cheng,
2013). On November 1, 1923, the inaugural issue of the Hankou Bank Magazine ( (#R172%&) ) featured a list
of legal drafts and books in Peking University Publishing Department Advertisement: Legal and Economic Book
Catalogue ( (Jbai RZFEHARERT 5 ¥LHIZ5F 1 H) ), such as Draft on Compulsory Execution Law ({51
PATIZEEZ) ), Draft on Bankruptcy Law ( €l /77%%E %) ), Draft on Maritime Law ( (AR Z) ), Draft
on Commercial Acts ( {Fi4T A% %) ), Draft of the German Criminal Code ( (/i & Fi%:E ) ), Company
Regulation(Draft) ( (/a7 2651 (2 ) ), Current International Law on Warfare ( { LA % E FRi%) ), The
Effective Civil of Current Laws & Regulations ( (AT OC T R FHA 240 ) ), German Wartime Economy,
Public Finance Reference ( ({527 ) ), Economics and Finance During the European War, and Economic
Terms in English and Index ( (&5 & a9 fZ5]) ).

These works were predominantly listed in Tables 1 to 5, with Peking University Publishing Department
serving as the general distributor. This further confirms that the books published by Peking University Law
Publishing Department were later included under Peking University Publishing Department.

During the period from 1919 to 1922, Yadong Library distributed a number of books published by the
Peking University Publishing Department, most of which are included in the aforementioned bibliography.
However, there were exceptions. For instance, on October 30, 1919, the advertisement “Publications Introduction
of Books Published by Peking University” ( iR 40 « Abat Kz 14E) ) in the 2nd volume, Issue
1 of The Renaissance ( €T} ) listed five books issued by the Publishing Department of Peking University and
Yadong Library in Shanghai. Among these, A History of Ancient Chinese Literature ( {7 E 5480 2%5) )
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written by Zhu Xizu (%41, 1878-1944) was not covered in the above bibliography. A History of Ancient
Chinese Literature is a lecture note published by Peking University Publishing Department, which was available
in both lithographic and oil-printed editions. The “General Introduction” at the beginning was lithographed, while
the main text, which describes the history of literature from the Yellow Emperor to the Warring States period,
was oil-printed. Zhu Xizu, styled Di Xian (3%, i#5%) or Tixian (#4%), was from Haiyan (#7#h) Zhejiang
Province. He was a student of Zhang Taiyan (%K %) in his early years and was appointed to Peking University
in 1913. He successively held positions such as a preparatory school professor, professor of liberal arts, director
of the Institute of Chinese Studies, head of the Department of Chinese Literature, and head of the Department of
History, until his departure in 1932. In the public’s perception, Zhu Xizu is renowned as a historian. However,
during his early years at Peking University, Zhu Xizu taught the course “History of Chinese Literature”.
According to the “Existing Curriculum of Undergraduate Studies in Liberal Arts” ( { CRIARIIATIRFE) )
published in the November 29, 1917 issue of the Peking University Daily, Zhu Xizu offered “A History of Ancient
Chinese Literature (From Antiquity to the Jian’an Period)” to first-year students in the Chinese Literature
Department, “A History of Ancient Chinese Literature” to second-year students in the same department, and “A
Brief History of Chinese Literature” to first-year and second-year students in the English Literature Department.
However, he did not teach any courses in the History Department. According to the List of Courses of National
Peking University ( [E 37Jb 5 K222 BHERE — ) ) in 1919-1920, the courses taught by Zhu Xizu include:
“An Outline of the History of Chinese Literature” (2 class hours), “History of Chinese Literature (Volume One)”
(for those who want to specialize in Chinese literature, 2 class hours), “Selected Masterpieces of Chinese Poetry
and Prose” (4r class hours), “The History of Historiography” (1 class hour). It can be seen that it was only after
he became the head of the Department of History in 1920 that the courses offered by Zhu Xizu were gradually
transferred to history (Chen, 2005). In other words, before he became the head of the Department of History in
1920, he mainly served in Chinese Literature Department of Peking University.

Conclusions

Yadong Library was a small private publishing and distribution institution established in Shanghai in 1913.
On March 22, 1919, Yadong Library officially became the Shanghai General Distribution Office of Peking
University Publishing Department, specializing in the distribution of books published by Peking University. This
marked the beginning of the golden era in the development of Yadong Library, as it began to act as the official
agent for the distribution of books published by the Publishing Department of Peking University in Shanghai. As
an advertisement, Yadong Library published bibliographies of books published by Peking University Publishing
Department in some newspapers and magazines. Through these bibliographies, one can gain insight into the
characteristics of the books published by Peking University Publishing Department at that time. The majority of
these books were lecture notes from Peking University professors, and some even became seminal works in their
respective disciplines, among other things. Indeed, Peking University Publishing Department also handled the
distribution of books published by Yadong Library. For instance, issues 1857-1861 of the Peking University
Daily from January 23 to 28, 1926, continuously published announcements titled “New Arrivals Published by
Yadong Library at Special Prices™ ( <7 I3V EIFTER-T 545D ) of Peking University Publishing Department.
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